“Two-State Solution” Suddenly a Minority Position

No opinion/Don’t know, 2.8%

Work for one-state
solution, 11.2%

End occupation,
30.6%

The main Palestinian national goal for the next five years is...

West Bank

Reclaim all historic
Palestine, 55.4%

21.8%

Work for one-state
solution, 8.2%

End occupation,

No opinion/Don’t know, 1.6%

Gaza

A

Reclaim all historic
Palestine, 68.4%

Please state your view about the main Palestinian national goal for West Bank Gaza Total
the next five years.
The goal should be to work toward reclaiming all of historic
. . 55.4% 68.4% 60.3%
Palestine from the river to the sea
The goal should be to end the occupation of the West Bank and
. . 30.6% 21.8% 27.3%
Gaza to achieve a two-state solution.
The goal should be to work for a one-state solution in all of the land:
a state in which Arabs and Jews will have equal rights in one 11.2% 8.2% 10.1%
country, from the river to the sea.
No opinion/Don’t know 2.8% 1.6% 2.3%
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“Two-State Solution” Suddenly a Minority Position

If the Palestinian leadership...

...is able to negotiate a two-state solution

with Israel, do you think that...
(West Bank and Gaza)

No opinion/
Don't know, 2.8%

Resistance should
continue until all of
historic Palestine
is liberated, 64.0%

This should be
the end of the
conflict with
Israel, 31.6%

If the Palestinian leadership is able | West Bank Gaza Total
to negotiate a two state solution
with Israel, do you think that:

..negotiates a two-state solution with Israel,

do you think that...
(West Bank and Gaza)

No opinion/
Don't know, 7.6%

Would be part of a “program

of stages” to liberate all
of historic Palestine
later, 65.2%

Would be
its final goal,
27.2%

This should be the end of the

. . 32.3% 30.4% | 31.6%
conflict with Israel

If the Palestinian leadership West Bank Gaza Total
negotiates a two state solution
with Israel, do you think that:

That would be its final goal 30.7% 21.3% 27.2%

Resistance should continue until all
. . L 63.2% 65.3% | 64.0%
of historic Palestine is liberated

No opinion/Don’t know 4.5% 4.2% 4.4%

That would be part of a
“program of stages,” to liberate 62.5% 69.8% 65.2%
all of historic Palestine later

No opinion/Don’t know 6.8% 8.9% 7.6%
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Palestinian Public Wants “Popular Resistance,” Not Violence

Hamas should maintain a cease-fire with Hamas should accept Abbas’s position on the
Israel in both Gaza and the West Bank: unity government renouncing violence:
80% 80%
70% 70%

60% - 60%

50% - 50%

40% - 40%

30% - 30%

20% - ‘f; 20% ~
@ 3
~ ~ @ _ ~ ~ 3
= = Y = = 7 e
10% & 3 = 8 10% 3 g § 8§ %
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Agree or Disagree or Don’t know Support Oppose No opinion/
strongly agree strongly disagree Don’t know
Hamas should maintain a West Bank | Gaza Total Recently, President Mahmoud Abbas stated that West Bank Gaza Total
cease-fire with Israel in both the unity government to be formed would recognize
Gaza and the West Bank. Israel, renounce violence and honor all previous
Strongly agree 21.6% | 38.0% | 27.8% international agreements. Do you support or
oppose that Hamas should accept this position?
Agree 33.9% | 32.0% | 33.2%
Disagree 17.9% | 10.9% | 15.3% | [SuPPort 46.7% | 57.3% | 50.7%
Strongly disagree 17.6% | 17.3% | 17.5% | [OPPoSe 46.8% | 37.6% | 43.3%
Don’t know 91% | 18% | 6.3% No Opinion/Don’t know 6.6% 5.19% 6.0%
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Palestinian Public Wants “Popular Resistance,” Not Violence

Does popular resistance have a positive or negative impact on
the prospects for future settlement between the parties?

West Bank

Don’t know, 6.5%

Negative impact,

14.7% Positive impact,

62.1%

No impact,
16.7%

Gaza

Don’t know, 1.8%

Negative impact, 3.8%

Positive impact,
72.6%

No impact,
21.8%

Would [Palestinian proposals for
popular resistance against the

occupation] have a positive or negative
impact on the prospects for future
settlement between the two parties?

West Bank | Gaza Total

Positive impact

62.1% | 72.7% | 66.1%

No Impact

16.7% | 21.8% | 18.6%

Negative impact

14.7% 3.8% | 10.6%

Don’t know

6.5% 1.8% 4.8%
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Palestinian Public Wants “Popular Resistance,” Not Violence

What would you say is the one thing Israel could do to convince Palestinians
that it really wants peace and a two-state solution? (West Bank and Gaza)

] Israel should release more Palestinian
prisoners, 45.0%
n Israel should stop any building in settlements

outside the wall from now on, 19.7%

[ Israel should declare its willingness to share
Jerusalem as a Palestinian and Israeli capital, 17.3%

Israel should allow more Palestinian freedom
of movement and crack down on settler
attacks, 13.8%

u No opinion/Don't know, 4.3%

West Bank Gaza Total

Israel should release more Palestinian prisoners

46.7 42.0 45.0

Israel should stop any building in settlements outside the wall from now on 17.0 24.2 19.7
Israel should declare its willingness to share Jerusalem as a Palestinian and Israeli capital 19.6 13.3 17.3
Israel should allow more Palestinian freedom of movement and crack down on settler attacks 11.3 18.0 13.8

No opinion/Don't know

5.3 2.4 4.3
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Hamas is Not Gaining Political Ground

Who do you think should be the president of Palestine in the next two years?

West Bank Gaza

No specific
answer, 9.0%

Mahmoud

Mahmoud Abbas, 32.4%

9
No specific Abbas, 28.1%

answer, 27.8%

Ismael
Haniyeh, 6.9%

Ismael
Haniyeh, 11.7%

Remaining answers Marwan Remaining answers

(see chart), 22.9% Albarghouthi, 14.0% (see chart), 38.4%
Marwan Albarghouthi, 8.5%
West Bank | Gaza Total West Bank | Gaza Total

Mahmoud Abbas 28.1% | 32.4% | 29.8% Nabil Sha’ath

Ismael Haniyeh 6.9% | 11.7% | 8.8% | | Salam Fayyad 20% | 1.1% | 1.7%
Marwan Albarghouthi 14.0% | 8.5% | 11.9% | | Rami Alhamadallah 79% | 32% | 6.1%
Khaled Mashaal 1.7% 3.0% 2.2% Mohammad Dahlan 3.9% | 20.2% | 10.2%
Jibril Rajoub 0.1% 0.1% Mustafa Albarghouthi 3.9% 5.3% 4.4%
Ahmad Qurei Other 2.0% 5.5% 3.4%
Mohammad Alloul 1.4% 0.9% No specific Answer 27.8% 9.0% | 20.6%
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Majority of Palestinians Want Israel to Offer Job Opportunities

Would you like to see Israel allow more Would you personally be willing to work in
Palestinians to work inside Israel? Israel if there was a good, high-paying job?
60% 60%
50% 50%
40% 40%
30% 30%
20% 20%
10% 10%
0% 0%
Definitely Yes Probably Yes Probably No Definitely No Don't Know Definitely Yes Probably Yes Probably No Definitely No Don't Know
Disaggregation by Age m 18-15 m 36-50 m51+
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Majority of Palestinians Want Israel to Offer Job Opportunities

Would you like to see Israeli companies offer Would you personally be willing to work for an
more jobs inside the West Bank/Gaza? Israeli company in the West Bank/Gaza if there
was a good, high-paying job?

60% 60%
50% 50%
40% 40%
30% 30%
20% 20%
10% 10%
0% 0%

Definitely Yes Probably Yes Probably No Definitely No Don't Know Definitely Yes Probably Yes Probably No Definitely No Don't Know

Disaggregation by Age m 18-15 m 36-50 m51+
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Palestinians Decry Israeli Pressure and Local Crime/Corruption

Percentage Claiming Issue a “Significant Problem” in Their Area

Level of crime

Level of delays and
restrictions at checkpoints

Level of corruption from
Palestinian government
officials

Level of threat and
intimidation from Israeli
soldiers and border guards

Level of threat and
intimidation from
Jewish settlers

Presence of Palestinian
militias that are not
organized under the formal
security structure

West Bank

Gaza

Total

West Bank
Gaza

Total

West Bank
Gaza

Total

West Bank

Gaza

Total

West Bank

Gaza

West Bank

Gaza

Total

63.6

70.9

724

719
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